

Filed 9/18/12 *Em*

*Docketed*

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND, and MUSLIM ADVOCATES

Petitioner,

-against-

NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT, and  
RAYMOND KELLY, in his official capacity as  
Commissioner of the New York City Police Department,

Index No.: *103802/2012*

Respondents.

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78  
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF VERIFIED PETITION**

Of Counsel:

Samaa Haridi  
Julian D. Moore

Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP  
767 Fifth Avenue  
New York, NY 10153-0119

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION LAW ESTABLISHES A BROAD RIGHT OF PUBLIC ACCESS TO AGENCY RECORDS, INCLUDING TO NYPD RECORDS, THAT CAN BE ENFORCED THROUGH ARTICLE 78 .....	8
II. THE NYPD IMPROPERLY DENIED THE REQUEST IN ITS ENTIRETY.....	10
III. THE REQUESTED RECORDS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO COMPLETE NON-DISCLOSURE UNDER THE LAW ENFORCEMENT EXEMPTIONS OF SECTION 87(2)(E).....	12
A. The Ongoing Law Enforcement Investigations Exemption of Section 87(2)(e)(i) Does Not Categorically Prevent the Disclosure of the Requested Records .....	13
B. The Fair Trial Exemption of Section 87(2)(e)(ii) Does Not Categorically Prevent the Disclosure of the Requested Records .....	15
C. The Confidential Sources Exemption of Section 87(2)(e)(iii) Does Not Categorically Prevent the Disclosure of the Requested Records .....	16
D. The Non-Routine Criminal Investigative Techniques Exemption of Section 87(2)(e)(iv) Does Not Categorically Prevent the Disclosure of the Requested Records .....	16
IV. THE PRIVACY EXEMPTION OF SECTIONS 87(2)(B) AND 89(2) DOES NOT CATEGORICALLY PREVENT THE DISCLOSURE OF THE REQUESTED RECORDS.....	18
V. THE PUBLIC SAFETY EXEMPTION OF SECTION 87(2)(F) DOES NOT CATEGORICALLY PREVENT THE DISCLOSURE OF THE REQUESTED RECORDS.....	21
VI. THE INTER-AGENCY EXEMPTION OF SECTION 87(2)(G) DOES NOT CATEGORICALLY PREVENT THE DISCLOSURE OF THE REQUESTED RECORDS.....	22
VII. PETITIONERS “REASONABLY DESCRIBED” ALL RECORDS .....	24
VIII. PETITIONERS ARE ENTITLED TO ATTORNEYS FEES AND COSTS.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Associated Press v. U.S. Dep't of Defense</i> 554 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>Beechwood Restorative Care Ctr. v. Signor</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 435,441-42 (N.Y. 2005).....	26
<i>Beyah v. Goord</i> , 309 A.D.2d 1049 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003).....	17, 21
<i>Capital Newspapers v. Burns</i> , 505 N.Y.S2d 576 .....	8, 9
<i>Capital Newspapers v. City of Albany</i> , 63 A.D.3d 1336 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009).....	9, 11
<i>Church of Scientology of N.Y v. State of N.Y.</i> , 403 N.Y.S.2d 224 (N.Y. App. Div. 1978).....	14, 15
<i>Cornell University v. City of New York Police Dep't</i> , 153 A.D.2d 515, 544 N.Y.S.2d 356 (N.Y. App. Div. 1989).....	21
<i>Council of Regulated Adult Liquor Licenses v. N.Y.C. Police Dep't</i> , 300 A.D.2d 17 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002).....	9, 14, 15
<i>Data Tree LLC v Romaine</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 454 (2007).....	16
<i>Dobranski v. Houper</i> , 154 A.D.2d 736 (N.Y. App. Div. 1989).....	19
<i>Fink v. Lefkowitz</i> , 419 N.Y.S.2d 467 (N.Y. 1979).....	9, 17, 18
<i>Gould v. N.Y.C. Police Dep't</i> , 653 N.Y.S.2d 54 (N.Y. 1996).....	passim
<i>Irwin v. Onondaga County Resource Recovery Agency</i> , CA 09-0035 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010).....	12
<i>Johnson v New York City Police Dept.</i> , 257 A.D.2d 343 (1999).....	17, 22
<i>Konigsberg v. Coughlin</i> , 508 N.Y.S.2d 393 (N.Y. 1986).....	10, 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Legal Aid Soc’y v. N.Y.C. Police Dep’t</i> , 274 A.D.2d 207 (N.Y. App. Div. 2000) .....	13
<i>M. Farbman &amp; Sons, Inc. v. N.Y.C. Health &amp; Hosps. Corp.</i> , 476 N.Y.2d 69 (N.Y. 1984) .....	8
<i>Matter of Bellamy v. New York City Police Dep’t</i> , 87 A.D.3d 874 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2011) .....	22
<i>Matter of Hernandez v. Office of the Mayor the City of New York</i> , Index No. 106213/11, 2011 WL 6012165 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 23, 2011).....	21, 27
<i>Matter of New York Civ. Liberties Union v. New York City Police Dep’t</i> , 20 Misc.3d 1108(A), 866 N.Y.S.2d 93, 2008 WL 2522233 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., May 07, 2008) .....	22
<i>N.Y.C. Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y.C. Police Dep’t</i> , Index No. 115154/07, at 3 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2010).....	11, 22
<i>N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y.C. Police Dep’t</i> , Index No. 115928/09, slip op. (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 14, 2011).....	9, 11, 22
<i>New York Times Co. v. City of NY. Fire Dept</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 477 (2005).....	19, 20
<i>New York Times Co. v. N.Y.C. Fire Dep’t</i> , 829 N.E.2d 266 (N.Y. 2005) .....	24
<i>Polansky v. Regan</i> , 440 N.Y.S.2d 356 (N.Y. App. Div. 1981).....	10
<i>Schenectady County Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals, Inc. v. Mills</i> , 958 N.E.2d 1194 (N.Y. 2011) .....	27
<i>The New York Times Co. v. City of New York Police Dep’t</i> , No. 116449, 2011 WL 5295044 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 3, 2011).....	20, 22
<i>U.S. Dep’t of State v. Ray</i> 502 U.S 164 (1991) .....	20
<i>U.S. Dep’t of State v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 456 U.S. 595 (1982) .....	18
<i>Zukerman v. N.Y. Board of Parole</i> , 385 N.Y.S.2d 811 (N.Y. App. Div. 1976).....	11, 17, 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

Page

**STATUTES**

5 USC § 522(b)(6) ..... 18

CPLR § 217 ..... 8

N.Y. ADC. Law § 14-151..... 6

N.Y. Pub. Off. L. §§ 84-90..... 1

Article 78 of the New York Civil Practice Law and Rules ..... 1, 8, 26

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Adam Goldman & Matt Apuzzo, *NYPD: Muslim Spying Led to No Leads, Terror Cases* ..... 5

Associated Press, Aug. 21, 2012, *available at* <http://ap.org/Content/AP-In-The-News/2012/NYPD-Muslim-spying-led-to-no-leads-terror-cases>..... 5

Associated Press, August 23, 2011, *available at* <http://ap.org/Content/AP-In-The-News/2011/With-CIA-help-NYPD-moves-covertly-in-Muslim-areas>. .... 3, 4, 5

Associated Press, August 31, 2011, *available at* <http://ap.org/Content/AP-In-The-News/2011/Inside-the-spy-unit-that-NYPD-says-doesnt-exist>. .... 7, 25

Associated Press, Sept. 6, 2011, *available at* <http://ap.org/Content/AP-In-The-News/2011/Documents-show-NY-police-watched-devout-Muslims> ..... 5

Egyptian Locations of Interest Report at 8, *available at*:  
<http://hosted.ap.org/specials/interactives/documents/nypd/nypd-egypt.pdf>..... 5

“Albanian Locations of Concern Report,” “Egyptian Locations of Concern Report,”  
“Syrian Locations of Concern Report,” and “Moroccan Locations” *available at*:  
<http://www.ap.org/media-center/nypd/investigation>. .... 20

Intelligence Division Report, *available at*  
[http://hosted.ap.org/specials/interactives/documents/nypd/nypd\\_planecrash.pdf](http://hosted.ap.org/specials/interactives/documents/nypd/nypd_planecrash.pdf)..... 25

Matt Apuzzo & Adam Goldman, *Documents Show NY Police Watched Devout Muslims*..... 5

Matt Apuzzo & Adam Goldman, *Inside the Spy Unit the NYPD Says Doesn't Exist*..... 7, 25

Matt Apuzzo & Adam Goldman, *With CIA Help, NYPD Moves Covertly in Muslim Areas*..... 3

New York Times Editorial, *They Like Transparency, Until They Don't* ..... 27
